
Online Provider Selection Tool 
1. Go to pcphhselection.appssd.sd.gov 

 

2. Click the radio button for “Select a new PCP and HH.” 
3. Enter the following information:  

a. Recipient ID (Medicaid #) 
b. Recipient DOB 
c. Case # OR Last 4 of SSN 

i. NOTE: Instructions on how to locate the case # are found after the Online 
Selection Tool directions.  

4. Select green “Verify” button. 

https://pcphhselection.appssd.sd.gov/


 
5. Select the checkbox to accept the above conditions and proceed to the selection information.  

a. HINT: If step 5 is missed, it will not allow the form to be submitted.  
6. Click the “County” dropdown arrow and select the county the provider is located in.  
7. Click the green “Search” button. 

 

 

Step 5 

Step 6 



8. Select the radio button next to the provider the recipient would like to choose and click the 
green “Select” button.  

a. HINT: If there is an asterisk in the Status column, that provider’s caseload is full and 
requires written consent to add the recipient to their caseload. You will have to upload 
this approval in the next step.   

9. The following pop-up will generate, click “OK.” 

 

10. Click the green “Add” button. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. The following pop-up will generate, click “OK.”  

Step 10 



 

 

12. If approval is required, the following messaging will appear. Select “Add Attachment” and 
upload the approval document.   

 
 

13. If the PCP needs changed for multiple family members that are on the same case, type the 
Recipient ID (Medicaid #) of the next family member and select “Verify.” Repeat steps 6 -12. If 
the PCP does not need changed for any other family members, proceed to step 14. 

Step 12 



 
 

14. Once all recipients and documentation (if necessary) have been added, type the name of the 
person submitting the form in the “Signature” box. 

15. Type the phone number of the person submitting the form in the “Phone” box.  
16. Select the green “Submit Only” button.  
17. The following pop-up will generate, click “OK.” 

 

18. The following pop-up will generate. This is the only confirmation you will receive that the form 
has been submitted. Select “OK.” 

 

Step 14 Step 15 

Step 13 



Locating the Recipient Case Number 
• Checking the eligibility of a recipient requires the user to have access to the Eligibility portion of the 
Online Provider Portal.   

• If the user has access, the user should have a “Recipient Info” half-moon on the dashboard of their 
portal screen  

• If the “Recipient Info” half-moon does not appear on the dashboard, the user will need to request 
access from their Provider Admin. 

1. Within the Medicaid Portal, select the “Recipient Info” half-moon.  

 
2. Select “Eligibility.” 

 
3. On the Cost Share Type dropdown, select “Physician Services.”  

 



4. Enter the desired dates of service. 
5. If the recipient ID is known, enter the recipient ID and select the green “Add” button next to the 

row. If the recipient ID is not known, go to the next step. 
6. If the recipient ID is not known, enter the recipient’s first and last name and one of the 

following, then select the green “Add” button next to the row: 
i. Last 4 digits of recipient’s Social Security Number 
ii. Recipient’s Date of Birth  

7. The following information will generate, select “Check Eligibility.” 

 
8. The following information will generate, select “View.” 

 
9. The following PDF will generate.  

a. Document the case #.  
b. Verify the assigned provider. 
c. Obtain a referral if needed.  
d. Help change the provider if needed.  

 


